

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
HEATH RANKIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CHRISTIAN LONGORIA, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
NICHOLAS D. ACEDO  
*Counsel of Record*  
STRUCK LOVE BOJANOWSKI  
& ACEDO, PLC  
3100 W. Ray Road, Suite 300  
Chandler, Arizona 85226  
(480) 420-1600  
nacedo@strucklove.com

KATHLEEN L. WIENEKE  
WIENEKE LAW GROUP, PLC  
1095 W. Rio Salado Parkway,  
Suite 209  
Tempe, Arizona 85281  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Facts.....	3
A. The High-Speed Pursuit.....	3
B. The Stand-Off.....	8
C. The Dash Camera Video.....	9
D. The iPhone Video.....	10
E. The Stabilized iPhone Video .....	12
F. Deputy Rankin’s Perception-Reaction Time.....	12
G. Deputy Rankin’s Deposition Testimony....	13
II. Litigation .....	13
A. District Court .....	13
B. Court of Appeals .....	15
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ABANDONED DECADES OF SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT TO DENY YET ANOTHER LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	17
A. In Concluding That Deputy Rankin’s Use of Deadly Force Was Unreasonable, the Ninth Circuit Disregarded Nearly Every Pertinent Legal Principle .....	17
1. The Ninth Circuit refused to acknowledge the video evidence, which clearly depicts Longoria making a threatening gesture in Deputy Rankin’s direction.....	17
2. The Ninth Circuit did not account for the tense, uncertain, and rapidly-evolving circumstances that escalated in a matter of seconds .....	21
3. The Ninth Circuit relied on facts that Deputy Rankin did not know .....	22
4. The Ninth Circuit relied on Longoria’s subjective intentions to negate the threat of harm he objectively posed.....	25
5. The Ninth Circuit heightened the standard for deadly force and relied on 20/20 hindsight to rebuke Deputy Rankin’s use of force.....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
6. The Ninth Circuit relied on metaphysical doubt to create issues of fact .....	29
7. The Ninth Circuit ignored facts that prove Longoria posed an immediate threat of harm .....	29
8. The Ninth Circuit disregarded two of the three <i>Graham</i> factors and relied on other “circumstances” that have no bearing on the reasonableness of force.....	31
B. In Concluding that a Constitutional Violation Was Clearly Established, the Ninth Circuit Once Again Applied the Wrong Test.....	33
1. The Ninth Circuit relied solely on <i>Garner</i> , despite this Court’s repeated warning that <i>Garner</i> does not clearly establish the law in every use-of-force circumstance.....	33
2. A consensus of circuit court cases absolving officers who deployed deadly force under similar circumstances demonstrates the lack of clearly established law .....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, October 10, 2017 .....	App. 1
Appendix B: Order, United States District Court for the District of Arizona, March 17, 2016 .....	App. 25
Appendix C: Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, November 21, 2017 .....	App. 40
Appendix D: Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....	App. 42
Appendix E: DVD.....	Affixed to Back Cover
E-1 – Dash Camera Video	
E-2 – Dash Camera Video – Still Frames	
E-3 – iPhone Video	
E-4 – Stabilized iPhone Video	
E-5 – Eloy PD Dispatch Audio	



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arian v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2013 WL 12081081 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2013).....	38
<i>Arian v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 622 F. App'x 692 (9th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	33, 34
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	35
<i>Bowles v. City of Porterville</i> , 571 F. App'x 538 (9th Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	34
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	32, 33
<i>Corrales v. Impastato</i> , 650 F. App'x 540 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 571 (2016) .....	38
<i>Cruz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 765 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	17, 18, 19, 23
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dague v. Dumesic</i> , 286 F. App'x 395 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	31, 32
<i>Dooley v. Tharp</i> , 856 F.3d 1177 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Estate of Larsen ex rel. Sturdivan v. Murr</i> , 511 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hudspeth v. City of Shreveport</i> , 270 F. App'x 332 (5th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Hughes v. Kisela</i> , 862 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	1
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	28
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	23
<i>Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	1
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	33
<i>Matsushita Elec. Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	29
<i>McKnight v. Petersen</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2241 (2017).....	34
<i>Morales v. Fry</i> , 873 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) ....	28, 30, 33, 34
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	22, 34
<i>Pollard v. City of Columbus, Ohio</i> , 780 F.3d 395 (6th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Reynolds v. County of San Diego</i> , 84 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012).....	22, 30
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	34, 35
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 134 S. Ct. 3 (2013).....	36
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003).....	25
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	23, 34, 35
<i>Wilson v. Meeks</i> , 52 F.3d 1547 (10th Cir. 1995).....	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 3
